CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission
From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist
Date: April 8, 2025

Re: Case C 2025-26: Nitrex (Res. 11-02)

Summary:

1. OnJune 6™, 2011, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2011-02, a 10-year tax
abatement on $2,913,050 in personal property with a 5% Economic Development Fee for Nitrex,
located at 300 Blue Chip Court. In 2013, through Resolution No. 2013-16, the Franklin Common
Council amended the personal property tax abatement to $6,300,000 in personal property and
extended the completion date through the end of 2014 for the project.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2024:

Estimated on SB-1 Actual in 2024 Difference
Employees Retained 25 20 -05
Salaries $881,567 $1,082,058 +$200,491
New Employees 12 0 -12
Salaries $341,974 SO -$341,974
Total Employees 37 20 -17
Total Salaries $1,223,541.00 $1,082,058 -$141,483
Average Hourly Salaries $15.89 $26.01 +$10.12
Personal Property Improvements $6,300,000 | 68,253,343 $1,953,343

3. This company exceeded the total number of employees estimated on their SB-1 Form for the
first time in 2014, they had 39 employees. As noted in the cover letter from Nitrex President
Chris Morawski, they suffered a decline in job creation during 2015, due to a major downturn in
manufacturing. They have cautiously begun to hire employees again in 2016. The average hourly
wage for the remaining employees has increased from $15.79 in 2014 to $16.70 in 2015. In
2016 the total number of employees was 25. In 2017 Nitrex employed 34 at an average hourly
wage of $17.30, both exceed SB-1 estimates. In 2018 Nitrex employed 36 at an average hourly
salary of $17.12, exceeding SB-1 estimates. In 2019 the company is down 3 from last year with a
total of 33. In 2020 the employee count was further reduced to 27, however, wages have risen.
In 2021 the company increased employment to 31 and is continuing to actively hire. Wages are
up significantly. In 2022 the company retained 29 positions which is below the SB-1, however,
the wages are up. In 2023 the company is down to 26 employees, but wages are up. IN 2024 the
company continued to reduce the number of employees, but wages are higher.

4. Their original abatement application indicated that they would not purchase any equipment in
2011 but they purchased $241,525. They estimated purchasing $1,499,050 in 2012 but they



purchased $1,120,036. $1,414,000 was purchased in 2013 for a total of $2,913,050. Their
amended application gave them an additional year to purchase additional equipment. They
were successful in purchasing $3,393,300 of equipment in 2014. They do not plan on purchasing
any additional equipment through this tax abatement. As of 2017, the actual personal property
investment is $8,253,343, which is above SB-1 estimates.

5. Their personal property tax abatement (Nitrex) is scheduled to expire in tax year 2025 payable
in 2026. Their final compliance review will take place in 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval



Nitrex Corporate Office
3130 S. Durango Dr. Ste 425 Las Vegas, NV 89117

N ' TR E X Tel: 702.399.1554 Email: alexandra.ilardo@nitrex.com

Plant 350 BLUE CHIP COURT, FRANKLIN, IN 46131
TEL; 317-346-7700 « FAX; 317-346-7704

February 28, 2025

Ms. Dana Monson

Community Development Specialist

Dept. of Planning & Economic Development
70 E. Monroe Street

Franklin, IN 46131

Ref.: (1)2016 Tax Abatement Compliance Packet for Nitrex Inc.
(2) Resolutions 2011-02, 2011-03 and 2013-16.

Dear Ms. Monson,

Enclosed please find Form CF-1/PP (Compliance with Statement of Benefits)
regarding compliance with the personal property tax abatements which were granted
to Nitrex Inc. pursuant to our application made in May 2011, and further expanded
pursuant to our amended application inMay 2013. As can be seen from reviewing the
enclosed documents, in the context of the revised application, our company:

a) having reached the originally planned investment nine years ago, subject to
the referenced abatement, has had no change within the scope of that project
during the past twelve months.

b) has generated a small amount of job creation in the past twelve months and
decreased its employee count from 26 to 20 individuals, with a corresponding
decrease in total payroll.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please feel free to
contact Alex Ilardo at 725.235.7358 direct line.

Sincerely,

08

Alexandra Ilardo
Controller



PERSONAL PROPERTY PANSLIAE b f
e Ferm SA765 (R7 11397 IC 6113 3o ICA1 117158 || &0 Fayzu

Presoited by e Departmend of Local Covammend Finanon

COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS | marfh i once + |L_FORMCFEAFP |
i

MNETRUCTIONS. ). Peopeefy coonars whioss Sialsemerdl off Bevelit weiss igxvoved must i ifes o il ha dopal desgnahng Body jo tfoer e exfeal i winch
Byeve it been complance mily e Sialemend of Genets (10 5-1.1-T2 158

2 e e st b e woili B Fom 100LERA Scbedide of Deducton dmum Asssssed Valws Defeten Jonuary T ond Uy 15 unfess a Siop
PRI L T 8-1, §-2.F fuii beer granierd. A person who chisrs & Sing esjenscn moel Bp bihinky ool |7 M eudericied due daie

may he congohdabed on o | T comphance Jonat (08 1
SECTION § TRIPATER INFORMATICH

| Marve of Tampuyes
NITREX ING
Acoress OF TESCSm Pt 00 NN, OFy, BN, and JIF tode]

350 BLLIE CHIP COURT FRANKLIN IN 46131 MﬁlILING ADDFIE

DLGF Tamng CWNCT Numon!

$s ANI0S QY

ALEX&NQHA ILARDO ( ?CIE H 1399.1

SECTI0N 2 LOCATION AND DESCRIFTION OF BROIERTY
Narve of Dewgruing By [reerymngT—— Estrnates State D gmonts, Gy, J807
FRANKLIN CITY COUNGCIL 2011-02 & 2013-16 Q7012011

Locaton of Froperty —
PT OF 2100 - 2100 EARLYWOOCD

Descripiion o R MErERCRRTYY SRS [ [FISITA S DTN Sa(mErt, Rew FIITaNon 1echriogy SUCITETL, o | Exiraie] Corvpision Dol gronit, ey, ]
T DD R el i b e 1243172014

Ackol Covplesrn Cale gmorsh, o, e

ATt LA Dhilit (Wrcxalty, Dy, braw]

FD Tl" 2 EMPLITEES AND SALARIES

AN BETIAATED OM §5-1 COST e cosT ":,ﬁ’m'ﬂ’ cosT w ~ cost "ﬁ
Vialhuei Before Prowect 3 1,786,050 |3 sosas3 b 5 | s 5 3 5
P Valom of Fropowsg Fromd i B300000 |+ 2,100,000 |3 5 3 5 3 5
Lo Vilewes ol Aryy Propasty Bereg Fiepiared |5 385000 |3 1200 s s 1 3 1 P
Tt Yhuws LXpon Completion of Proenl § BDE2 00 |$ 2,004, 527 |3 Is x 5 * 5
ATTUAL . CoOST "’mvm coET mvm COET uum?m ST mvuuz
| Yaksrs Belora Proget § 1Fenn0 |3 508962003 Is 5 I + g
s Vel of Preposad Progsc] ¥ PR (3 Taea s | 5 % L3 & $
Lo Vi &l By Progrorty Borg Repboed. |§ 98,227,003 38310000, |3 Is N ] 5 5
Tt vy, Lo Crrmpision of Projct 3 FaanITROD [§ Ta41aei0 |5 Is i 5 % 5
NOTE: The COST o e propey i coridonitial pursanri o 12 5.9, 12 1-5.84ck
WANTE CONVERTED AND STHER BENEFITS EXTIMATED OW B5-1 ACTUAL

Jrneunl ol Soid Wesis Covariad

Aol of Hezarais Wels Comsariac
et Seveils.

SECTION & ; '

Toe =y "
Conliroller Febh 28,2025
Page i 2




OPTIOMAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGHNATING BOOY WHO ELECTS TO FEﬂ'Ibﬂ lHk- ﬁuhl!-"l.lﬁﬂfi-’- VilH SEATEMEMNT OF HENEFITS (FOEM TF-1)

BETEUCTIONS. 51,0721 58

1 e Rafythvs (45) dizys after el of iag ko, e desgnatng Doy may defarmns whe
e Stafwmant of Bonpis.

thr o ol Ia progery ovrer Haa zubatanialy compbmd weh

2 it propenty coeni i3 fourd WO T i b o seéedantal comphance, i desgrahng body shall Jend tha propsry ouner witthan notcs  Tiw nobce must
mnmmmhmmmmmmmdumwhmmm.mmwmm i a nohos &5 maeed fa o

TSI DARSY, & CORY Of B WIS Nelcs Wil i il 1o il S0y ditBantr o e Eoumy

A Base i v sarnabon fresectod of dw faorng, e deepnaing Dagy chal deiarmesa whaliwr or not [T [opRrl)y owrer fS Made o redsonabie afiad 1o

swbaianbally comply Wit ifa Satement of Benedis and wihwaiher any fodies I subetanbally 000

AT

4 K dezigrahng beety deflermaes thol e ropedy oaner Bag NOT made o measonpdie aifont i
WAl Bhe deducing The disgnanng body shall mmedsaie'y mad 2 carlified topy of tha r

Y wiad carsexd byt fACIors Dpand the conliol of T LropeTy

comply, 8 desgnaing hody S5a8 D00 2 IRSHN2KEY
Zoiiion [ (1) the properTy oumr, (70 he coirdy auadtor

W Eutnit s the CF -1 ord frsd thot

0 | The progsaty demsor 13 w1 subecbanted comnphancs

3 | The prowety owner 5 NOT in substantal compimnee

Ot {zpecey)

Farmor Tor i DEiETFGrion [aiach A CraN SAeet i [EUE Ry

= . —

Dl Sgnet pron, tay, year

ADevied By Dersatre Body

IWMmuMMthMMh oty camwer sholl eceew |
mmtnlﬂtuﬁh'hwmdm

Tmﬂ‘lmulum The loliowng dris and

l_jm

T F Feednie] n ey mummw.m LOC A0 5 Hig e

O Approved

HEAHIMG EESULTS yio be compieres 35or the 0

xarng)

1 Dorepd (e Instuchon 5 above)

e T —
Cpanorn B B DOTITEIhon [IIcn SUSTOAN SACET § Cessan)

Sagnaiure of Aulierired Mesnter

Ozte Segred vy, iy yra)

Adirles By Desigranng Bogy

AFPEAL RIGHTE [C E=1.1-12.1.5.0#})

X PRGNy Dwie? Wiy SrCUCinn & Seneed by Tie Dl body may sopeal Te Qrsgiaig Eooys oresion
B Supronor Do ogeter Hif & v coneiciee in oy T Gists of e Bppesl § e wgedl o delerrsed

] § POPEEDER T SR E O P D, of I el
e ety Coavaer

Page 3o 7




